

No. 15-511

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH ONWUTEAKA, P.C., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ROLANDO SERNA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEROME WESEVICH
Counsel of Record
JULIE BALOVICH
MICHAEL UREÑA
TEXAS RIOGRANDE LEGAL AID, INC.
1331 Texas Avenue
El Paso, TX 79901
(915) 585-5120
jwesevich@trla.org

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act.....	1
B. Facts	2
C. Procedural History.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. No Conflict Among Courts of Appeals Exists	6
II. The Petition Raises Arguments Not Presented or Decided Below	9
III. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Decided a Narrow Question.....	11
A. “Bring Suit” is Ambiguous	11
B. “Eliminate” is a Directive that Appears in the FDCPA.....	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. “Defense” of Lawsuits is the Injury Redressed by the Statute.	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	17
<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Calif., Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	11, 15, 17
<i>Benzemann v. Citibank N.A.</i> , 806 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Buetow v. A.L.S. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>De Perez v. Bureaus Invest. Group No. II, LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-20784, 2009 WL 1973476 (S.D. Fla. July 8, 2009)	12-13
<i>Desfassiaux v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker & Moore, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-8663, 2015 WL 6798301 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2015)	8-9
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	15
<i>Ford v. Johnson</i> , 362 F.3d 395 (7th Cir. 2004)	11, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hess v. Cohen & Slamowitz L.L.P.</i> , 637 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001)	1, 17
<i>In re Spiegel, Inc.</i> , FTC No. 8990, 1975 WL 173254 (Fed. Trade Comm’n Aug 18, 1975)	13
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veteran Affairs</i> , 489 U.S. 89 (1990)	13
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002)	7, 16
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014)	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	15
<i>LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Lyons v. Michael & Associates</i> , No. 13-cv-11, 2013 WL 4680179 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2013), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 13-56657 (9th Cir.)	8
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v.</i> <i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCullough v.</i> <i>Johnson, Rodenburg & Lauinger, L.L.C.</i> , 637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Naas v. Stolman</i> , 130 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 1997)	6, 9
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972)	17
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	10
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolph Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	17
<i>Palacios v. Stephens</i> , 723 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Perkin Elmer v.</i> <i>Trans Mediterranean Airways, S.A.L.</i> , 107 F.R.D. 55 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	11
<i>Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	16
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Slorp v. Lerner, Sampson & Rothfuss</i> , 587 Fed. Appx. 249 (6th Cir. 2014)	7-8
<i>Taylor v. Blitt & Gaines, P.C.</i> , No. 14-cv-5781, 2015 WL 5821704 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 1, 2015)	9
<i>Treviño v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 207 Fed. Appx. 422 (5th Cir. 2006).	11
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).	15
<i>Tyler v. DH Capital Mgmt.</i> , 736 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2013).	8
<i>United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007).	11
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).	10

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a).	1
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a)(2).	16
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).	1, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692f	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(i)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692i	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692i(a)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692i(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)	2, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d)	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 6	3
1 CALVIN W. CORMAN, LIMITATION OF ACTIONS § 6.1 (1991 ed.)	14
2A NORMAN J. SINGER, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 45.02 (7th ed. 2008)	11
2B NORMAN J. SINGER, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 56.2 (7th ed. 2008)	12
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY	5
BRYAN A. GARNER, DICTIONARY OF MODERN LEGAL USAGE (2d ed. 1995)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
http://grammar.about.com/od/words/a/ redundancies.htm	14
Pub. L. 95-109, 91 Stat. 880 (Sept. 20, 1977)	1
S. REP. NO. 95-382 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695	1, 17
